

CA No. 08-30475

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM JOHN MAHAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Oregon

---

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND  
SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

---

Terri Wood  
730 Van Buren Street  
Eugene, Oregon 97402  
(541) 484-4171

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED:	
Whether the mere incidental receipt of a firearm as consideration for drugs is “possession in furtherance” of the drug trafficking offense that requires a mandatory-minimum consecutive sentence under 18 U.S.C. §924(c)(1)? .....	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> :	
• This question is appropriate for rehearing <i>en banc</i> to maintain consistency with the Supreme Court’s reasoning and mode of analysis in holding that mere receipt of a firearm is not “use” of the firearm “during and in relation to” the drug crime, <i>United States v. Watson</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007), and to achieve uniformity with the Court’s rules of statutory construction.....	2
• Especially where the Panel recognized it expanded the scope of the offense beyond this Court’s precedents, 586 F.3d at 1188, <i>en banc</i> review is appropriate to achieve uniformity with the reasoning and mode of analysis of earlier panel decisions. <i>See Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889, 899-900 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)( <i>en banc</i> ).....	3
• The question is also of exceptional importance because the Panel’s holding expands the harsh mandatory-minimum statute to cover relatively innocuous behavior outside the scope of conduct contemplated by Congress.....	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND CASE PROCEEDINGS .....	3
I. REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE PANEL’S OPINION OVERLOOKS A MATERIAL POINT OF LAW AND <i>EN BANC</i> CONSIDERATION IS WARRANTED ON THIS QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO ACHIEVE CONSISTENCY WITH THIS CIRCUIT’S AND SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT INTERPRETING 18 U.S.C. §924(c).....	5

A. The Plain Meaning Of “Possesses In Furtherance” Requires More Than Mere Receipt Of A Firearm In Exchange For Drugs .....	5
B. The Statute’s Construction Allowed By The Panel Departs From The Reasoning And Mode Of Analysis Of Earlier Panel Decisions Interpreting This Same Provision .....	7
C. In The Context Of The Holding In <i>Watson</i> , The Panel’s Expansion Of §924(c) To Include Mere Receipt Of A Firearm Violates <i>Stare Decisis</i> By Failing To Follow Its Reasoning And Rationale .....	11
D. Where “Uses . . . During And In Relation To” And “Possesses . . . In Furtherance” Are Parallel Terms, The Context And History Of The Statute Demonstrates That More Than Mere Receipt Of A Firearm In Exchange For Drugs Is Required .....	13
E. Any Ambiguity Or Uncertainty In The Scope Of The Statute Must Be Resolved With Lenity .....	16
F. No Reasoning From Other Circuits Warrants The Panel’s Expansion Of The Reach Of This Statute To Incidental, Non-Violent Possession Of Firearms .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18
BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20
INDEX TO APPENDIX:	
<i>United States v. Mahan</i> , 586 F.3d 1185 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009)	
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , Nos. 08-30469, 08-30470 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 12/21/09)(unpublished Memorandum)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>SUPREME COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	10, 13, 14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	12
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , ___ U.S., ___, 128 S.Ct. 2020 (2008) .....	16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992) .....	5
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007) .....	2, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17
<b>CIRCUIT COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	3
<i>United States v. Arreola</i> , 467 F.3d 1153 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 36 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 1994), <i>reversed on other grounds, Bailey, supra</i> .....	15
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 406 F.3d 754 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 528 F.3d 1207 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	9-10

<i>United States v. Hector</i> , 474 F.3d 1150 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Krouse</i> , 370 F.3d 965 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 477 F.3d 1110 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Luke-Sanchez</i> , 483 F.3d 703 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>United States v. Mahan</i> , 586 F.3d 1185 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v Mann</i> , 389 F.3d 869 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Norwood</i> , 555 F.3d 1061 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 130 S.Ct. 491 .....	8
<i>United States v. Rios</i> , 449 F.3d 1009 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	8, 9, 10, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Thongsy</i> , 577 F.3d. 1036 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	9

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. §924(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §924(c)(1) .....	1, 3, 5, 6
18 U.S.C. §924(c)(1)(A) .....	8
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 35.....	1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 40.....	1

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Congressional Record—House, H533-34 (Feb. 24, 1998) ..... 14

Congressional Record—Senate, S12670-71 (Oct. 16, 1998) ..... 14

H.R. Rep. No. 105-344 (1997) ..... 12, 14, 15

H.R. 424 Version One, 105th Cong. (1997) ..... 14

Senate Bill 191 (1997) ..... 10, 14, 15

S.191 Version One, 105th Cong. (1997) ..... 14

**OTHER**

Brief for the United States, *Watson v. United States* (No. 06-571) ..... 3
